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Doxothy K. Kinnaird,

Judge Presiding.
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In this administrative review action, petitioner, Joseph
Misuraca. appeals the order of the circuit court affirming the
decision of respondents. the City of chicago (City), the City's
Poiice Board (Police‘Board}. and Terry Hillard, the
superintendent of the Chicago Police Department (Department),
dismissing him £rom his employment as an officer with the
Department. Petitioner argues the Police Board's decision must
pe overtutned because it is not supported by the evidentiary

record. For the following reasomns, we affirm.
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Prior to his dismisgal in Deceﬁber 1998, petitioner had
gerved as a police officer with the Department for just over two
years. In April 1998. Hillard filed charges seeking petitionex‘s
dismissal on the grounds that petitioner had wviolated Article 5,
vRules of Conduct, " Rules 1 and 2, of the Department's rules and
regulations. These rules respectively prohibit a member of the
Department from violating "any law or ordinance" and £rom
engaging in *[alny action or conduct which impedes the
Department 's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings
discredit upon the Department." The former charge was predicated
upon petitioner's alleged violation of chapter 2-74-090 of the
Chicage Municipal Code (Municipal Code) which prohibits any
"person" from making "any false statement, cartificate, mark,
rating or report with regard to any test, certification or
appointment.” Chicago Municipal Code. ch. 2-74-090 {1990) . ‘The
superintendent's charges were based on petitioner's alleged
falsification of statements made by him in employment application
materials submitted by him in 1993 prior to becoming a member of
the Department.

Petitioner depmied the charges and hearings before the Police
Board were held oﬁ August 25 and September 29, 1998. The
evidence presented at the hearing established that petitioner
Pirst applied for an officer position with the Department in
1991; As a part of that application process, petitioner was

required to complete a personal history gquestionnaire (the 1991

- 2 -
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Questionnaire), which petitioner did on August 25, 1931.
Patitioner also underwént a psychological examination and a
personal background check by a departmental investigator.

oddly., while his 1991 application was pending, petitioner
‘filed a second employment spplication with the Department in
October 1993. Shortly thereafter, in March 1994, petitiomner was.
notified that he had been disqualified from the 1991 application
procéss on the ground that certain background information he had
disclosed rendered him ineligible for employment. Petitioner
respoﬁded by appealing the Department's decision to the Personnel
Board of the City of Chicago (Personnel Board).

As part of the 1993 application process, petitioner was once
again required to complete a personal histoty questionnaire (the
n1993 Questionnaire"), which was submitted by petitioner on May
20, 1995. 1In relevant part, the 1993 Quegtionnaire, question
number 49, ingquired whether petitioner had "ever previously
submitted an application to any law enforcement agency ineluding
any other police department” and, if yes, to list such agencies.
petitioner disclosed he had filed a prior employment application
with the Elmwood fark police department. Petitioner did not list
any other prior applications.

Further, petitioner was asked in guegtion numbers 52 and 57,
respectively, whether he had "ever possessed any controlled
substance or marijuana contrary to law" or whether he had "ever

been interviewed by the police in a criminal matter." Petitioner
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responded no to each of the foregoing guestions.

At the 1998 hearings, petitioner conceded that he was not
entirely candid in responding to the aforementioned inquiries.
with respect to question number 49, petitioher acknowledged he

failed to reveal a previous application to the Village of Moxton

Grove police department, a fact petitioner had admitted in his

1991 Questionnaire. Petitioner algo admitted failing to disclose

his 1991 application to the Department. Petitioner accepted

responsibility for the missing information, explainiﬁg that he

had simply "forgot" about his prior‘applications. and he
specifically acknowledged that his omigsiong ghould have been
contained in his response.

FurtHermore, petitioner admitted he failed to reveal in
response to question number 52 that he had experimented with
marijuana while in high school. Patitioner indicated that he
disclosed this fact during his 1991 psychological examination and
expressly conceded that this information should have been
disclosed in the 1993 Questionnaire. Petitioner stated the
incompleteness of his answer'was simply due to a "mistake.®
Kenneth Pisano. an investigator with the Department who conducted
the background check on petitioner in connection with the 1993
application, tegtified that petitionexr denied, when asked, any
priot use of marijuana or any othexr druyg.

‘Finally. with respect to whether he had ever been

interviewed by the police in a criminal matter, petitioner agreed
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with the characterization of the Department's attorney that he
had been previously “interviewed" by membars of the Elk Grove
police department in connectionm with a physical altercation
involving another individual for which petitioner waé arrasted
and charged with battery. Petitioner.alsovadmitted ralating
"this interview" to the departmental investigator duriﬁg the 1991
application process.

However, upon questioning by his owh attorney, petitioner
refuted the characterization of his contact with the Elk Grove
police officers as an "interview." Because he was asked meraly
what had occurred during the incident, and not posed any further
questions} petitioner did not believe the nature of the subject
ingquiry amounted to an "interview" as contemplated by the 1993
Questionnaire. Petitioner additionally stated that he conferred
with an attorney on the matter and. pursuant to his
understanding, this information did not need to be disclosed
¢ince his arrest had been expunged prior to his completion of the
questionnaire.

Partly based on the information he had provided in
connection with his 1993 application, petitioner was hired as an
offiéer with the Depattment in May 1396. Tﬁéreafter, the
Personﬁel Board notified petitioner by a letter dated April 1s,
1997 that his disqualification from the 1921 application process
had been affirmed. Petitioner maintained he never raceived

notice of the Personnel Board's ruling in April 1927 and claimed
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- he first became aware of that decision when it was disclosed to
him in Novemberx 1997 during the 1993 application process.
Notably. petitioner, in addition to never informing the
Depattment of his 1991 application, never advised anyone from the
Department durxing the 1993 process of hig disqualification or his
appeal then pending before the Personnel Board. |

Paul Parizanski, the supervising sergeant of personnel at
the Department who is responsible for the administration of the
application process and the evaluation of employee applicantg,
testified that the Department relies, in part, on the information
provided in an applicant's personal questionnaire, as well as the
report prepared by the departmental investigator, in determining

(”' the applicant’'s eligibility for employment. Parizanski testified
that he recommended petitioner for employment as an officer after
specifically considering the information contained in
petitioner’'s 1993 Questionnaire and the report prepared by
investigator Pisano.

Parizanski first learned ¢f petitioner's disgualification
from the 1991 application process in April 1997 when he was
directed by the Personnel Board to remove petiticner's name from
the 1991 list of eligible candidates. Upon taking thé necessary
steps to effectuate petitioner's removal, Parizanski realized
patitioner had already successfully completed the 1993
*application process and had been hired by the Department.

Parizanski stated that if he had been aware of petitioner's then

. o | -6 -
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v' pending appeal, thé Department would have suspended petitioner's
1993 application pending a final resolution by the Persomnel
Boaxd. IE petitiohet's appeal was ultimatgly unguccagsful ,
petitionexr would have then been disqualified from the 1993
process.

Parizanski stated that the Department ieViews all
unsuccessful employment applications filed previously by an
applicant and weighs any such applications in determining the
eligibility of that applicant for later employment. Where a
priox application is disclosed, the Department thoroughly
investigates the prior proceedings to ascertain the reason(s) for
the'applicant‘s prior rejection. Because it does not have

("' information regardiug an applitant's prior submissions for
employment readily available, the Department. according to
Parizanski, relies heavily on the applicant himself to provide
thig information. Parizanski explained if the Department'
discovered that an applicant had provided false information in a
questionnaire or was not entirely candid about his or her
background, the applicant would be disqualified from the
application process.

Upon consideration of the evidence, the Police Board
unanimously sustained the’superintendént’s charges and found that
petitioner violated Rules 1 and 2 by providing false and/or
incomplete information during the 1993 application process.

#inding petitioner's conduct constituted cause for separation,

( . ' ’ " 5 -
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the Police Board ordered petitioner's‘termination from the
Department. Petitioner filed a timely complaint for
administrative review with the circuit court, which upheld the
Police Board'abdecision. and this appeal followed.

our raview of a decision of the Police Board dismissing an
otfiqer'is.traditionally a two-step process. First, we must
determine whether the Police Boatd's findings of fact are against
the manifest weight of the evidence. Merrifield v. Illinois
State Dolice Merit Board, 294 Ill. App. 3d 520, 528, 691 N.E.2d
191, 198 (1998). 1If the board's findings. are supported by the
record, we must then determine whether those findings are
sufficient to support the conclusion that “"cause” exists for the
officer's discharge. Merrifield, 294 I1l. App. 3d at 529, 691
N.E.2d at 198.

Petitioner initially suggests that neithexr Rule 1 nor 2 had
any applicability in the underlying proceedings. According to
petitioner, those rules goverﬁ solely the conduct of employees of
the ﬁepartment and have no application to the conduct of
applicants, like him, during the empleyment aﬁplication process.
As correctly noted by petitioner, the Police Board stated in the
jnitial portion of its written decision that petitioner "was at
all times employed aa a police officer by the Department.”
}Petitioner congtrues this statement to mean that the Police Board
found him to be an employee of the Department at thé time he

completed and submitted the 1993 Questionnaire. Based on his

- 8 -
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understanding of the applicability of Rules 1 and 2, petitioner
maintains the board's f£inding is against the manifest weight of
the evidence.

Petitioner, howaver, never raised‘this issue before the
Police Board. A review of the record shows that while petitioner
vigorously contested the superintendent's allegations that he
falsified information on his application materials. he never
questipﬁed whethexr his alleged misconduct fell within the ambit
of either Rule 1 or 2. <Consequently, petitioner has waived this

igsue for review. See Noxth Avenue Propertiss, L.L.C. w. Zoning

Boaxrd of Appeals of the City of Chicago, 312 11l. App. 3d 182,
185, 726 N.E.2d 65, 68 (2000) ("arguments not raised before the

administrative agency are waived for purposes of administrative

- yeview").' We note a finding of waiver is appropriate here

because petitioner's contention does not go to the underlying .
authority of the Police Board to act on the superintendent's
chérges; cartainly, the board had the power to the considerx
whether petitioner violated certain departmental rules and, if

so, to aorder his discharde.

1
i

Petitioner misconstrues the Police Board's statement
that he was "at all relevant times employed as a police officer
by the Department." Contrary to petiticner's understanding, the
Police Board did not find that petitioner was a member of tha
Department at the time he wag participating in the 1993
application process. Rather, the Police Board's statement
relates to the applicability of the departmental rules specified
in tha charges to petitioner and reflects the board's finding
that petitioner was an employee of the Department at the time
those charges were filed. ' ‘
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" petitioner next asserts the Police Board's findings that he
made false statements and deliberately omitted other information
in completing the 1993 Questionnaire are not supported by the
evidence. Because petitioner does not claim the Police Board
lacked cause’ for his dismissal, we need only consider whethex the
board's £indings aré against the manifest weight of the evidence.

The findings of the Police Board are deemed prima facie true

and correct (735 ILCS §/3-110 (West 1398)), and, accordingly, we
will not reweigh‘the evidence or make an independent
determination of the facts. Merrifield, 294 Ill. App. 3d at 528,
691 N.E.2d at 198. Likewise, the assessment of witness
credibility, the determination of the weight to be accorded the
witness testimony, and the infarences to be drawn from the

evidence are matters resting solely in the province of the Police

Board. Merrifield, 294 Ill. App. 3d at 528, 691 N.E.2d at 198.

our sole responsibility is to determine if an opposite conclusion
is clearly apparent Erom the record or whether the Police Board's
findings are unreasonable, arbitrary, and not based upon the
evidence. Merrifield, 294 Ill. App. 3d at 528, 6%1 N.E.2d at
198. If the record contains any evidence to support the Police
Board's findings, its decision will be sustained on appeal.
Merrifield, 294 Ill. App. 3d at 528, 691 N.E.2d at 198.
petitioner argues that none of his responses at issue

constitute a "false statement” as contemplated by chapter 2-74-

- 10 -

g0s~4 910/110°d  B2b-L 88aEyrLziel ‘ ' | §Waddy=load  We)]:q] v.lﬂﬂz-lﬂ~Eﬁ



1-99-3752

090 of the Mumicipal Code.’ Wiﬁh regpect to question number~49.
petitioner concedes "filt is undisputed [he] did unot provide
complete infoxmation" in disclosing that he had previously
applied to only the Elmwood Park police department. Petitioner
maintains, however, that his failure to reveal his prior
applications to the City and the village of Morton Grove cannot
be copsidered "false statements" since those nondisclogures ware
due to an inadvertent error omn his paxt.

Neither chapter 2-74-090 nor any other provision of the
Municipal Code define the phrase "false statement." A "false
statement® is commonly defined as any “[s]tatement knowingly
false, or made reckiessly without honest belief in its truth, and
(ﬁ ; with purpose to mislead or deceive,” as well as *laln incorrect
' statement made or acquiesced in with knowledge of incorrectness
or with reckless indifference to actual facts and with no
reasonable ground to believe it correct.” Black's Law Dictionary
602 (6" ed. 1990). Such statements are characterized by an

attempt to deceive and do not include statements that were simply

: tn its brief, the Police Board maintains that its
decision was actually based on chapter 2-74-095 of the Municipal
Code. Chapter 2-74-095, entitled "Employment applications -
Unlawful practices," states, in relevant part, that "([n)Jo person
shall knowingly make any false statement ox material omission on
any application for employment with the city." Chicago Municipal
Code, ch. 2-74-090 (1990). While this provision seemingly
applies to the facts of the case at hand, the superintendent's
charges were axpressly based on chapter 2-74-020, not chapter 2-
74-095. More importantly, the Police Board's written finding of
a Rule 1 violation was specifically predicated on chapter 2-74-
090 and the board never mentions chaptexr 2-74-095 in its
decision.

i

K.H/" . R il _
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made erroneously. See Black's Law Dictionary 602 (6™ ed. 1990);
In re Kyriazes, 38 B.R. 353, 355 (Bankr. N.D. Il1l. 1983).
Petitioner, by listing only the Elmwood Park police
department when he in fact had knowingly applied to two other
'police agencies, clearly provided inaccurate informaﬁion
regarding the number of police departments to which he previously
applied for employment. Whether that information was knowingly
, provided with an intention to deceive the Department, so as to
constitute a false statement for purposes of chapter 2-74-0890,
was a determination left for the members of the Police Board.
ﬁpon considefing the evidence presented to it., the board rejected
petitioner's proffered excuse of mistake and found that
o petitioner's imaccurate responke was deliberately made.
o Contrary to petitiomer's assertion, the Police Board did not
have to accept his asserted reason as to why hie applications to
the Cityland Morton Grove police departments were no£ specified.
The Police Board. which was in the best position to judge the
credibility of the evidence and specifically petitioner's
testimony, was entitled to accord as much weight to petitioner’'s
explanation as it saw fit and we will respect that detexmination
on appeal. In this regard, we note petitioner did in fact reveal
his prior application to the Morton Grove police department in
the 1991 Questionnaire. Further, the record shows that while
petitioner had not been notified of hig disqualification from the

1991 application process when he submitted his application for

K%w; - 12 -
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employment in 1993, petitioner no doubt Qished to gain employment
through the 1993 process. The Police Board could have reascnably
concluded that petitiomer. to avoid the consequences of having
the proceedings on his 1993 application eilther suspended or
dismissed, did not believe it prudent to disciose his 1991
application and, thus, knowingly omitted that facﬁ in his
responge. |
Petitioner similaxly argues his response to question number
52 indicating that he never possessed marijuana contrary to law
did not constitute a false statement. Yet, petitioner admitted
at the board's hearings that he had used marijuana in high
school, and explicitly conceded that this fact should have been
( 3 contained in his response. We'find petitioner’'s assertion that
his use of marijuana did not encompass possession contrary to the
law completely incredulous. Again, the Police Board, as tha sole
judge of the petitionex's credibility, was free to reject
petitioner's asserted lack of memory regar@ing his prior
marijuana use, particularly where the record shows that
petitioner gimilarly denied using marijuana in response to
questions posed by investigator Pisano. Based on the evidence
before it, and on the reasonable probability that a candidate's
prior illicit drug use would not be looked upon favorably by the
Department, the Police Board was justified in concluding that
}petitioner intentionally provided untrue information.

We likewise reject petitioner's claim that the Police Board

k..;’ o ~ 3 -
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had no factual basis to conclude his answer to question number 57
represented a false étatement. Petitioner expresgly responded to
the questioning of the Department's attorney that he had been
previously interviewed by Elk Grove police officers in connection
with a battery offense and that he had discloged this interview
to the Department's investigator during tha 1991 background
check. The fact petitioner later attempted to explain when
questioned by his own lawyer why he did not believe his contact
with the officers constituted an interview does not negate his
acknowledgments of the characterizations posed by the
Depaxtment's lawyer. The Police Board was not required‘to accept
petiﬁioner's explénations éoncerning his answex, especially where
o prior criminal behavior, like illegal drug use, would not be

e’ highly favored by the Department. We specifically note the
implausibility of petitioner’'s explanation that he did not reveal
this information because his arrest stemming from the incident
had been expunged. Ouastion number 59 did not ask if petitioner
had ever been arrested for a crime but, instead, clearly inquired
whether petitioner had ever been "“interviewed" by the police in a
criminal matter. Regsardless, even if we were to agree with
petitioner that his response in this regard was trxuthful, our
previous discussion in relation to petitioper's other disclbsures

is sufficient to uphold the Police Board's decision finding

violations on petitioner's part.
-~ 14 -
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For the foregoing reasons, we coficlude the findings of the
Police Board are supported by the manifest weight of the evidence
and affirm its decision to dismiss petitioner as an officer with
the Departmant.

Affirmed.

CERDA, J., with WOLFSON, and BURKE, JJ., concurring.

-~ 15 -
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BEFORE THE POLICE BOARD OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

IN THE MATTER OF CHARGES FILED AGAINST )
POLICE OFFICER JOSEPH F MISURACA, ) No. 98-2337
STAR NO. 19968 )

FINDINGS AND DECISION

On April 23, 1998, the Superintendent of Police filed charges
with the Police Board of the City of Chicago against Police Officer
Joseph F. Misuraca, Star No. 19968 (hereinafter sometimes referred
to as "Respondent"), for violating the following rules:

Rule 1: Violation of any law or ordinance.

Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the Department’s
efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings
discredit upon the Department.

The Police Board of the City of Chicago investigated these
charges and caused a hearing on these charges against Police
Officer Joseph F. Misuraca to be had before Thomas E. Johnson,
Hearing Officer of the Police Board of the City of‘Chiéago, on
Auéust 25, 1998 and September 29, 1998.

Following the hearing, the members.of the Police Board read
and reviewed the certified transcription of the proceedings of the
hearing. Tﬁomas‘E. Johnson, Hearing Officer, made a written report
and conferred with the Police Board before it rendered a decision.

The Police Board of the City of Chicago, as a result of its
investigation of the charges, finds and determines that:

1.' The Respondent was at all times employed as a police

officer by the Department of Police of the City of Chicago.

2. The charges were filed in writing and a Notice, stating

‘the time, date and place, when and where a hearing of the charges

\
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Page 2 - Findings and Decision

Police Officer Joseph F. Misuraca

Star N05 19968

was to be held, together with a copy of the original charges, was
served upon the Respondent more than five (5) days prior to the
hearing on the charges.

3. The hearing was conducted before Thomas E. Johnson,
Hearing Officer of the Police Board of the City of Chicago, on
August 25, 1998 and September 29, 1998.

4, Throughout the hearing, Police Officer Joseph F. Misuraca
was present and was represented by counsel.

5. The Respondent Police Officer Joseph F. Misuraca, Star
No. 19968, charged herein, contrary to the Rules and Regulations,
is quilty of violating to wit:

Rule 1: Violation of any law or ordinance, in that on or
about May 20, 1995, during the application process stemming from
the l9§3 police examination, Officer Misuraca made false statements
in the Personal History Questiocnnaire-Background Investigaticn
form, thereby violating City of Chicago Municipal Code, Chapter

2. 74-090. , -

Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the Department’s
efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit upon
the Department, in that on or about May 20, 1995, during the
application process stemming from the 1993 police examination,
Officer Misuraca impeded the Department’s efforts to achieve its

policy and goals and brought discredit on the Department when he

N 0DOASAS
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Page 3 - Findings and Decision
Police Officexr Joseph F. Misuraca
Star No. 19968

made false statements in the Personal History Questionnaire-

‘Background Investigation form.

By reason of the findings of fact, the Respondent is guilty of
violating Rules 1 and 2. Cause exists for the separation of the
Respbndent Police Officer Joseph F. Misuraca, Star No. 19968, from
the Department of Police and from the services of the City .of
Chicago.

Resgpectfully submitted,

<

THOMAS E. JOHNSON
Hearing OCfficer

D 90672316
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Page 4 -- Findings and Decision
Police Officer Joseph F. Misuraca
Star # 19968

cCI I

The members of the Police Board, having read and reviewed the

-certified copy of the transcription of the hearing, having received

the oral report of the Hearing Officer, Thomas A. Johnson, and
having conferred with the hearing Officer on the credibility of the
witnesses and the evidence, hereby adopt all findings herein and,
in reaching its decision as to the penalty imposed, the Board has
taken into account not only the facts of this case but also the
officer's complimentary and disciplinary history, which is attached
hereto as Exhibit A;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the respondent, Police OCfficer Joseph F.

Misuraca, Star # 19968, as a result of hav1ng been found guilty of
the charges in Police Board Case 98-2337, is hereby separated and
discharged from his position as a Pollce Officer, and from the
services of the City of Chicago. .

DATED CHICAGO, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, THIS°<2kAcL_
DAY OR ¢ 1998. J//%?

Executive Director of the Police
Board -
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Page 5 -- Findings and Decision
Police Officer Joseph F. Misuraca
Star # 19968

DISSENT

The following members of the Police Board hereby dissent from the
decision of the majority of the Board.

P

~

~

RECEIVED A COPY OF THIS COMMUNICATION

THIS DAY OF , 1998.

SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE

fD 000231



City of Chicago

Richard M. Daley, Mayor

Office of the Police Board

Demetrius E. Carney
President

Scott J. Davis
Vice President

Phyllis L. Apelbaurn
Victor P. Armendariz
Patricia C. Babb

Willaim C. Kirkling, D.D.S.
Rev. Johnny L. Miller

Art Smith

Gearge M. Velcich

Mark iris, Ph.D
Executive Director

" Roomn 803

1121 8. State Street
Chicago, lllinois 60605

(312} 747-6268
Fax: {312} 747-2491
TOD: (312) 746-9715

P.B. CASE NO. 98-2337
P.O. JOSEPH MISURACA

DECEMBER 2, 1998

Under Illinois law, you have the right to appeal
the Police Board's decision. In accordance with
735 Illinois Compiled Statﬁtes 5/3-102, your
appeal must be filed within 35 days of the date
the Board personally serves you with a copy of
the decision, or within 35 days of the postmark
of the date the Board mails a copy of the
decision to you. Failure to appeal the Board's
decision within this time liﬁit can result in

dismissal of your complaint.
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